

No. 11-10669

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Barry Lamar Bonds,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District Court No. 07-CR00732-SI

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Dennis P. Riordan
Donald M. Horgan
Riordan & Horgan
523 Octavia Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 431-3472

Ted Sampsell Jones
William Mitchell College of Law
875 Summit Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55105
Telephone: (651) 290-6348

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Barry Lamar Bonds

(Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page)

Allen Ruby
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher
& Flom, LLP
525 University Avenue, Suite 1100
Palo Alto, CA 94301
Telephone: (650) 470-4500

Cristina C. Arguedas
Ted W. Cassman
Arguedas, Cassman & Headley, LLP
803 Hearst Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94710
Telephone: (510) 845-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE OBSTRUCTION STATUTE DOES NOT COVER TRUTHFUL STATEMENTS.....	3
A. Standard of Review and Hung Counts.....	3
B. The Truthfulness of Statement C.	4
C. The History of the Obstruction Statute.....	8
D. The Import of Section 1515(b).....	10
E. Truthful Statements Under Section 1503.....	12
1. <i>Sherwood</i>	12
2. <i>Safavian</i>	13
3. <i>Langella</i>	13
4. <i>Griffin</i>	14
5. <i>Browning</i>	15
6. <i>Perkins</i>	15
F. Fair Warning.....	16
II. STATEMENT C WAS NOT MISLEADING, EVASIVE, OR MATERIAL.	18
A. Misleading.....	19
B. Evasive.	20

Table of Contents continued

C. Material..... 21

III. THE INDICTMENT WAS DEFICIENT..... 24

A. Entire Testimony..... 25

B. Narrowing..... 26

IV. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE FAULTY..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boyd v. Benton County</i> , 374 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	8
<i>FCC v Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 132 S.Ct. 2307 (2012)	16
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	3, 23
<i>Lebron v. NRPC</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	9
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen</i> , 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	8
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 21 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 168 F.3d 574 (1st Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Browning</i> , 630 F.2d 694 (10th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 652 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Essex</i> , 407 F.2d 214 (6th Cir. 1969)	10

Table of Authorities continued

<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 589 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1979)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Jingles</i> , 682 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>United States v. Langella</i> , 776 F.2d 1078 (2d Cir. 1985)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	17
<i>United States v. Nevils</i> , 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 748 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1984)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	10
<i>United States v. Safavian</i> , 528 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 98 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)	4, 5

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1503	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1505	10, 11, 13, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1515	10, 11, 13
